
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 24 September 2019

Committee: 
Strategic Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday, 2 October 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room - Shirehall

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Simon Jones (Vice Chairman)
Peter Adams
Roy Aldcroft
Clare Aspinall
Rob Gittins
Nigel Hartin
Nick Hignett
Paul Milner
Pamela Moseley
Kevin Pardy
Vivienne Parry
Robert Tindall
Dave Tremellen
Leslie Winwood

David Vasmer
Ted Clarke
Pauline Dee
David Evans
Richard Huffer
Matt Lee
Elliott Lynch
William Parr
Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held on 19th June 2019 – To Follow.

Contact: Emily Marshall (01743 257717).

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 10.00 am 
on Monday 30th September 2019.  

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Licensing Act Sub-Committee - Licensing Act Hearing Procedure (Pages 1 - 14)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached, marked 5.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702)

6 Licensing Fees and Charges 2019 - 2020 (Pages 15 - 64)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached, marked 6.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702)

7 Exercise of Delegated Powers (Pages 65 - 72)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached, marked 7.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702)

8 Future Agenda Items 

An opportunity for Members to identify additional matters that ought to be brought before 
the Committee for consideration at future meetings.

9 Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 4th December 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing
Committee

2 October 2019

Item

5
Public

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE – LICENSING ACT HEARING PROCEDURE

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever - Transactional and Licensing Team Manager
e-mail: mandy.beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702

1. Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek member’s approval for the proposed new 
procedure for the conduct of Licensing Act hearings, including the Chair’s 
opening statement and the process to be followed during a hearing. 

1.2 The report also seeks member’s approval for a recommendation to be made 
to full Council that the procedure for Licensing Act hearings is removed from 
the Council’s Constitution in order to facilitate a more flexible process which 
better represents the intentions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That members approve the replacement of the existing hearing procedure and 
Chair’s statement (Appendix A) with the proposed new hearing procedure 
(Appendix B) and Chair’s statement (Appendix C), including any changes 
deemed necessary.

2.2 That members recommend to full Council the removal of the hearing process 
from the Council’s Constitution.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Human Rights Act Appraisal

3.1 There are no specific risks associated with this report

3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

4. Financial Implications

[...]
at least a framework in place to direct the 
order of business during a hearing. This ensures that hearings focus on the 
licensing objectives that have given rise to the representations which have 
made the hearing necessary, that they do not stray into undisputed areas, that 
the principles of natural justice are applied and that each party has an 
opportunity to be fairly heard. 

Whilst the Chair of a hearing does ultimately retain the discretion to determine 
the process of each individual hearing, having a written procedure to follow 
makes the process more transparent and less daunting for all parties involved.

  
5.5 It has become apparent that the current procedure for conducting Licensing 

Act hearings does not meet the objectives in 5.4. It is not as streamlined as it 
could be and does not facilitate a timely process which is logical and 
comprehensible for all parties involved. For these reasons the proposed new 
procedure and Chair’s statement have been developed. The new procedure 
proposes a logical order of proceedings which is easy to follow for all parties 
and provides anyone unfamiliar with the Licensing Act Hearings with some 



Strategic Licensing Committee – 2 October 2019 – Agenda Item 5

3
Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702

basic guidance on what to expect in a hearing, and what will be expected of 
them. This makes the process more accessible and will lead to more efficient 
hearings.

5.6 The current hearing procedure forms part of the Council’s Constitution. It is 
not clear at what point this became the case, there is no requirement in the 
Licensing Act 2003 or Hearings Regulations for the procedure to form part of 
the Constitution. Any change to the Constitution, including the removal of any 
items from the Constitution, requires approval by full Council.

5.7 Procedurally there does not appear to be any particular benefit, either to the 
Sub-Committee or to the parties involved in the hearing, in having the hearing 
procedure form part of the Constitution. It overly formalises a process which is 
clearly intended by the Regulations to be flexible and responsive according to 
the needs of the particular application being considered. 

The setting of the procedure in the Constitution also makes it less able to be 
reactive to change as and when it may be required more generally, for 
example when the Statement of Licensing Policy is reviewed. 

5.7 For the above reasons it is felt that a hearing process which is not set in the 
Council’s Constitution would be preferable, making it able to react to change 
and respond to procedural issues as and when they arise. Decision making 
regarding the hearing procedure would appear to be better placed as a matter 
of ordinary business for the Strategic Licensing Committee, as the members 
who conduct Licensing Act Sub-Committees and therefore have the 
experience to determine the most appropriate process and when it may need 
reviewing or amending.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Gwilym Butler Portfolio Holder for Communities, Place 
Planning and Regulatory Services

Local Member: Cover all areas of Shropshire

Appendices:

Appendix A – Existing Hearing Procedure and Chair’s Statement

Appendix B – Proposed Hearing Procedure

Appendix C – Proposed Chair’s Statement





Appendix A

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURE GUIDANCE NOTES FOR APPLICATION/RENEWAL OF A PERSONAL LICENCE

1. Legal Officer to request nominations for appointment of Chairman.

2. Declarations of Interest.

3. Chairman to introduce the members of the Sub Committee and Shropshire Council Officers.
4.

Statement to be read out by the Chairman

The Committee has read all the background information and representations previously made by all 
parties therefore there is no need to go into great detail in your presentations.

If a party has mad
[...]
ng 
within 7 calendar days and that they have a right of appeal.

10. In the event that the Sub Committee, for any reason, is unable to announce a decision on the 
day of the hearing, the Chairman will inform all parties that a determination will be made within 
5 working days being with the day, or the last day, on which the meeting was held, unless a 
shorter time is specified by the regulations.



Appendix B

Licensing Act Sub-Committee – procedure for Licensing Act 2003 hearings

General

The below procedure outlines the process that will ordinarily be followed during a 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee hearing. The Sub-Committee will seek to focus the 
hearing on the licensing objectives that have given rise to the representations which 
have made the hearing necessary. They will aim to ensure that the hearing stays on 
track and does not stray into undisputed areas. A Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
hearing is not a court and in general a less formal, discussion based approach will be 
taken. The below procedure provides a framework for this to ensure the principles of 
natural justice are applied, and that each party has an opportunity to be fairly heard.

It will ultimately be for the Chair of the hearing to determine proceedings using their 
discretion, whilst ensuring compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 (SI 2005/44).

Licensing Act Sub-Committees are meetings held in public and not public meetings, 
therefore only persons who have made valid representations (or their representative) 
will be permitted to speak. 

Any person who disrupts a hearing may be required to leave. It is for the Chair to 
decide if a person’s behaviour is considered disruptive and if they will be permitted to 
return to the hearing, which will be subject to such conditions as the Committee deem 
necessary. 

1. Legal officer requests nominations for appointment of the Chair

For each Licensing Act Sub Committee hearing a Chair must be appointed to oversee 
t
[...]
the hearing. All other parties 
will need to be consulted to see if they agree to the evidence being submitted. 
If any party disagrees it cannot be submitted. Committee also need to decide if 
they agree, if not it cannot be submitted.

(Question for all parties) 
Does any party have any witnesses they wish to call? 
If yes, party needs to introduce witness and give a brief summary of the purpose 
of calling the witness/the points they will make. Committee then need to decide 
if the witness is relevant and will be permitted. 





Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee  

2 October 2019

Item

6
Public

LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2019-2020

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Transactional and Licensing Team Manager
e-mail: mandy.beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702

1. Summary

1.1 This report proposes revised fees for the period 1 April 20201 to 31 March 2021 for 
licences and licensing related activities where the authority has the discretion to 
determine the relevant fees and relates to:

 hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and drivers;
 private hire operators;
 public health (acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, 

cosmetic piercing, electrolysis);
 animals (hiring out horses, providing day care for dogs, boarding for cats, 

home boarding, kennel boarding, breeding for dogs, selling animals as pets, 
keeping or training animals for exhibition, dangerous wild animals and zoos);

 scrap metal;
 sex establishments;
 street trading;
 explosives and fireworks;
 distribution of free printed matter; and
 pleasure boats and vessels.

1.2 The report also proposes revised fees under the Gambling Act 2005 in relation to   
gambling activities where the authority has the discretion to determine fees up to 
legally set statutory maximums.

1.4 The statutory fees that must be charged for specific licences, permits and 
registrations under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005 and explosives 
and fireworks legislation are also set out within the report.

1.5 Those licensed activities for which no fees may be set are also highlighted.
 
2. Recommendations

1 The fees applicable to hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences may become effective on a date prior to 
the 1 April 2020.  This is because the Council must follow the process prescribed by Section 70 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to vary these fees and the actual date that the fees become legally effective is dependent 
on whether or not objections are made as part of the prescribed process.  Whilst not legally required to do so, the Council has 
historically applied the same process to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers licences.  



Strategic Licensing Committee – 2 October 2019: Agenda Item 6 - Licensing Fees and Charges 2019-2020

2

2.1 That the Committee notes the statutory fees that Shropshire Council is required to 
charge in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in Appendix A, in 
accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Appendix B and in 
accordance with explosives and fireworks legislation as set out in Appendix C and 
recommends that the authority implements these fees (or if subject to statutory 
amendment, the relevant amended fees) on the 1 April 2020 and instructs the 
Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to arrange for the fees to be 
included in the 2020/21 annual fees and charges reports that are presented to 
Cabinet and Council and further instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing 
Operations Manager to implement, as appropriate, any other statutory fees that 
may be brought into force during the 2020/21 financial year and to publish all 
relevant statutory fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website as soon as is 
practicable.  

 
2.2 That the Committee implements, with any necessary modification and with effect 

from 1 April 2020, the proposed fees as set out in Appendices D, E, F, G and H 
that relate to those licences and licensing related activities where the authority has 
the discretion to determine the fees and instructs the Trading Standards and 
Licensing Operations Manager to arrange for the fees to be included in the 2020/21 
annual fees and charges reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and 
further instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to 
publish the fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website as soon as is 
practicable.  

2.3 That the Committee proposes to vary the fees relevant to driver, hackney carriage, 
private hire vehicle and operator licences as set out in Appendix F, with any 
necessary modification, and instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing 
Operations Manager, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to undertake the necessary work 
to consult and implement the fees.

2.5 That the Committee instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations 
Manager to arrange for the proposed fees as set out in Appendix F, with any 
necessary modification, to be included in the 2020/21 annual fees and charges 
reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and, where necessary, in respect 
of those fees a note is recorded in the said annual reports stating ‘Provisional fees 
under consultation fees to be confirmed by the Strategic Licensing Committee’.  

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The Council makes every effort to recover regulatory and enforcement costs from 
those who are licensed.  However, it is acknowledged that the Council’s licensing 
fees and charges may be challenged through a number of routes, including service 
complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman and judicial review; hence, the 
importance of undertaking robust processes to set discretionary fees and charges.  

 
3.2 The Council is permitted to include costs for clerical and administrative aspects 

when deter
[...]
h current legal procedures laid down in domestic 
licensing legislation and takes into consideration relevant European provisions and 
case law.  

3.11 There is no statutory duty on the Council to consult when setting or revising 
licensing fees with the exception of those fees relating to hackney carriage, private 
hire vehicles and operators’ licences under Section 70 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  This duty is reflected in the recommendation 
set out at paragraph 2.4 above.  Historically, the Council has also consulted on 
driver licence fees and consequently it is recommended that this practice continues.  
In relation to hackney carriages, the fees for each zone are considered separately.  
With respect to the remaining discretionary fees, it is suggested that publishing the 
Council’s intentions, prior to the fees coming into force, is sufficient and this reflects 
previous practice.  

3.12 The Committee’s legal authority to agree the recommendations is based within a 
range of specific licensing legislation together with the delegated functions set out in 
the Council’s Constitution.  Extracts from the relevant legislation are provided in 
Appendix J.  Due consideration has also been given to relevant European 
legislation. 

4. Financial Implications

4.1 The total cost to the Council of delivering the licensing service in 2018/19 was 
calculated to be £760,520 and the income received was £727,820.  There was an 
overall deficit of £32,701 with specific surpluses and deficits relating to each licence 
type calculated separately – see Appendix I.  Steps have been, and continue to be 
taken, to improve cost recovery across all appropriate licence types in order to 
reduce the overall deficit and to redistribute, return and recoup fees in relation to 
each licence type as appropriate.  

4.2 The proposed fees are based on undertaking the administrative procedures and 
formalities associated with the relevant licencing procedures, including the costs of 
investigating the background and suitability of applicants for licences together with 
the cost of monitoring the compliance of those who are licensed against the 
conditions of their licences and enforcement for unlicensed activities where it is 
permitted.   Where relevant, the fees have been split into two parts.  The recovery 
of the deficits and the return of the surpluses as set out in Appendix I have been 
included in the fee calculations for 2020/21.  As a result of this work, the proposed 
fees have been calculated and are set out in Appendices D to H.

4.3 Costs can be recovered over a period of time allowing surpluses to be returned to 
licensees and deficits to be recouped by the Council.  This does not mean that fees 
have to be adjusted every year to reflect immediately previous deficits or surpluses, 
although this is the approach that is currently adopted.  In any case, it must be 
demonstrable over a period of time that only legitimately incurred costs are 
recovered.  Costs associated with enforcing unlicensed operators/businesses are 
recoverable by the Council but these costs are excluded from the calculation for the 
joint hackney and private hire drivers’ licences in line with provisions in the Local 



Strategic Licensing Committee – 2 October 2019: Agenda Item 6 - Licensing Fees and Charges 2019-2020

5

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  In addition, costs of providing 
advice to those who may consider applying for a licence in the future are included.  

4.4 The surpluses and deficits for hackney carriage and private hire licence fees are set 
out in Appendix I (Table 2) and have been incorporated into the revised fees as set 
out Appendix F.  Where a surplus has been generated in 2018/19 but a cumulative 
deficit position exists from 2014/15 to 2018/19, licence fees have not been reduced.  
A summary of those fees where a variation is proposed are listed below.  It is 
proposed that all other hackn
[...]
and enforcement of the permits, e.g. 
basic administrative costs are at least 20% more than the statutory fee payable and 
there are a considerable number where the overall costs are significantly more.  
Processes continue to be reviewed and refined to ensure efficiencies wherever 
practicable.   

4.18 The Council has the authority to set the licence fees under the Gambling Act (up to 
certain statutory maximums).  The proposed fees, which directly reflect the 
calculations to recover the costs incurred, or the statutory maximum depending on 
which of the two is lower, are set out in Appendix E.  As with explosives licences 
referred to above, the activities to which the discretionary fees relate are little used 
in practice; hence there being no opportunity to generate additional discretionary 
income in order to recover the deficit incurred.



Strategic Licensing Committee – 2 October 2019: Agenda Item 6 - Licensing Fees and Charges 2019-2020

9

4.19 An assumption has been made about the number of renewals that will take place in 
2020/21 in order to recover or redistribute the deficits and surpluses.  Until the end 
of the 2020/21 financial year it will not be known whether the assumptions about the 
number of renewals were accurate or not.  The activity in 2019/20 will again change 
the cumulative position and further adjustments will be required in this rolling annual 
process.  The adjustments to correct any material discrepancy in the recovery or 
redistribution of the deficits and surpluses will be made against 2021/22 fees and so 
on until the recovery of the surplus or deficit reaches a satisfactory position.

4.20 Where licenses have a renewal period of greater than one year, the recovery or 
redistribution calculation is spread across the same period.

4.21 The setting of licensing fees and charges for the 2020/21 includes: 

 A 2% nationally agreed pay award for local government staff this was agreed 
following several years of pay restraint. It too
[...]
nsing officers and finance officers have 
collaborated in this work.  The licensing procedures are considered from receipt of 
application to the issue of the final licence, permit, notice or registration with both 
variable and fixed costs being considered.  These costs include officer, 
management and member time, including running of relevant Committees and the 
Licensing Panel, to administer and monitor compliance of both those already 
licensed and those who are unlicensed but exclude time spent enforcing matters 
that relate to joint hackney and private hire drivers’ licences.  In addition, a 
proportion of all indirect costs that can reasonably be attributed to licensing 
procedures have been included; for example, office accommodation, ICT, travelling, 
advertising, postage & printing, subscriptions, telephone costs, training and all other 
relevant internal market recharges and supplies and services costs.  

6. Additional Information

6.1 In respect of the discretionary fees proposed in Appendix F, namely the setting of 
fees for hackney carriages, private hire vehicles and operators’ licences, statutory 
procedures must be followed.  Consequently to vary the fees from those currently 
set, the Council is required to follow specific procedures that allow for objections to 
be made and considered by the Committee.  

6.2 The process that has been undertaken to determine the fees for 2020/21 is an 
extension of the process that commenced in 2013.  This process will continue 



Strategic Licensing Committee – 2 October 2019: Agenda Item 6 - Licensing Fees and Charges 2019-2020

11

annually with amendments being made to take account of changes in the law and 
Council procedures and costs.  

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)
 Services Directive 2006/123/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 

December 2006 on services in the internal m
[...]
 

copy of the information contained in any entry in its register in legible form.



Appendix J

10

(5) A licensing authority may charge such reasonable fee as it may determine in respect 

of any copy supplied under subsection (4).

Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960

Under the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, as amended by 
the Mobile Homes Act 2013, licensing authorities are permitted to charge fees for 
the licensing of residential caravan sites with effect from 1 April 2014.  Transitional 
arrangements will be in place and the licensing authority is required to publish a 
fees policy.  (NB The Council has not yet prepared a fees policy and therefore is 
currently unable to charge fees in this respect.)  

Licences for which the licensing authority is NOT permitted to charge

 House-to-house collections: House to House Collections Act 1939

 Street collections: Police, Factories, etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1916



Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702

Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee

2 October 2019

Item

7
Public

EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS 

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Transactional and Licensing - Team Manager 
Email: Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702

1. Summary

1.1 Licensing officers have been given delegated powers to issue or amend licences, 
providing no objections have been received in the case of licences issued under the 
Licensing Act or with regard to general and public health licences. 

1.2 Further, procedures have been approved for officers with direct line management 
responsibility for Licensing to use their delegated powers to refuse, suspend or 
revoke driver, vehicle and operator licences. 

1.3 This report gives details of the licences issued, variations that have been made and 
the enforcement action undertaken between 1 June 2019 and the 31 August 2019 
and a summary of applications considered by committee.   

2. Recommendations

2.1     That members 
[...]
2019 3 1 2

01.06.2019 4 4

29.07.2019 3 3

22.06.2019 1 1

23.08.2019 1 1

03.08.2019 1 1

28.08.2019 1 1

19.06.2019 2 2

07.07.2019 1 1

20.06.2019 1 1

Total 36 2 34




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act Sub-Committee - Licensing Act Hearing Procedure
	Item 5 Appendix A - Existing Procedure & Chair's Statement
	Item 5 Appendix B - Proposed Hearing Procedure
	Item 5 Appendix C - Proposed Hearing - Chair's Statement

	6 Licensing Fees and Charges 2019 - 2020
	Item 6 Appendix A - Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Fees
	Item 6 Appendix B - Gambling Act 2005 Statutory Fees
	Item 6 Appendix C - Explosives and Fireworks Legislation Statutory Fees
	Item 6 Appendix D Explosives and Fireworks Legislation Discretionary Fees
	Item 6 Appendix E Gambling Act 2005 Discretionary with Statutory Max Fees
	Item 6 Appendix F - HCPH Discretionary Fees
	Item 6 Appendix G - Other Legislation Discretionary Fees
	Item 6 Appendix H - New Animal Legislation Discretionary Fees
	Item 6 Appendix I - Licensing Costs Income and Surplus Deficit
	Item 6 Appendix J - Extracts from Licensing Legislation

	7 Exercise of Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


Strategic Licensing 
Committee

4th December 2019

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
2 OCTOBER 2019 
10.00 - 10.52 AM

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Simon Jones (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Roy Aldcroft, Rob Gittins, 
Nick Hignett, Paul Milner, Pamela Moseley, Vivienne Parry and Dave Tremellen.

14 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kevin Pardy and Les 
Winwood.

15 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 be approved as a correct 
record.

16 Public Question Time 

No public questions or petitions had been received.  

17 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

18 Licensing Act Sub-Committee - Licensing Act Hearing Procedure 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team 
Manager in relation to a proposed new procedure for the conduct of Licensing Act 
hearings, including the Chair’s opening statement and the process to be followed 
during a hearing.  (Copy attached to the signed minutes).

In response to questions and comments from Members, the Transactional and 
Licensing Team Manager explained that the new procedure would be a ‘working 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing Committee held on 2 October 2019

document’ and could be amended as and when any issues arose; however, it was 
noted that no changes would be made without the prior approval of the Strategic 
Licensing Committee.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the replacement of the existing hearing procedure and Chair’s statement, as 
set out in Appendix A to the report, with the proposed new hearing procedure and 
Chair’s statement, as set out in Appendices B and C to the report, be agreed.

2. That Council be recommended to remove the hearing process from the Council’s 
Constitution.

19 Licensing Fees and Charges 2019 - 2020 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team 
Manager in relation to revised fees for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March2021 for 
licences and licensing related activities where the Authority has the discretion to 
determine the relevant fees.

The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager answered general questions from 
Members and provided clarification on enforcement, how fees are calculated and 
how our fees compare with other authorities.

RESOLVED: 

1. The Committee noted the statutory fees that Shropshire Council is required 
to charge in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in Appendix 
A, in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Appendix B and 
in accordance with explosives and fireworks legislation as set out in 
Appendix C and recommended that the authority implements these fees (or 
if subject to statutory amendment, the relevant amended fees) on the 1 April 
2020 and instructed the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations 
Manager to arrange for the fees to be included in the 2020/21 annual fees 
and charges reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and further 
instructed the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to 
implement, as appropriate, any other statutory fees that may be brought into 
force during the 2020/21 financial year and to publish all relevant statutory 
fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website as soon as is 
practicable.  

2. The Committee agreed to implement, with any necessary modification and 
with effect from 1 April 2020, the proposed fees as set out in Appendices D, 
E, F, G and H that relate to those licences and licensing related activities 
where the authority has the discretion to determine the fees and instructed 
the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to arrange for the 
fees to be included in the 2020/21 annual fees and charges reports that are 
presented to Cabinet and Council and further instructed the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to publish the fees on the 
licensing pages of the Council’s website as soon as is practicable.  



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing Committee held on 2 October 2019

3. The Committee proposed to vary the fees relevant to driver, hackney 
carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences as set out in Appendix F, 
with any necessary modification, and instructed the Trading Standards and 
Licensing Operations Manager, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to 
undertake the necessary work to consult and implement the fees.

4. The Committee instructed the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations 
Manager to arrange for the proposed fees as set out in Appendix F, with 
any necessary modification, to be included in the 2020/21 annual fees and 
charges reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and, where 
necessary, in respect of those fees a note is recorded in the said annual 
reports stating ‘Provisional fees under consultation fees to be confirmed by 
the Strategic Licensing Committee’.  

20 Exercise of Delegated Powers 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team 
Manager in relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (Copy 
attached to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21 Future Agenda Items 

The Committee were given the opportunity to identify additional matters that ought to 
be brought before the Committee for consideration.  No future agenda items were 
identified.

22 Date of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 4th December 2019.


